

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,
Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,
Respondent.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2021

TEAM NUMBER 17
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING THAT 11 U.S.C. § 362 AND RELATED JUDICIAL PROVISIONS IMPLIEDLY REPEALED THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.	6
A. <i>There is No Irreconcilable Conflict Between the Bankruptcy Code and the Federal Arbitration Act.</i>	7
1. A bankruptcy court must find a claim to be a core proceeding and contain an inherent conflict to refuse to compel arbitration....	9
2. The Bankruptcy Code’s objectives to centralize bankruptcy issues, provides a fresh start, and protect estate assets are unharmd through arbitration.	10
II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT 11 U.S.C. § 362(C)(3)(A) DOES NOT APPLY TO PROPERTY OF A DEBTOR’S BANKRUPTCY ESTATE.	13
A. <i>The Plain Language of § 362(c)(3)(A) and Surrounding Language Supports the Minority View.</i>	15
B. <i>If the Statute is Considered Ambiguous, the Context of Code § 362(C)(3)(a) Supports the Legislative History of the Statute and Congress’s Intent Because it Prevents Serial and Bad Faith Filing.</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	8
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	8
<i>Cnty for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 440 U.S. 730 (1989).....	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	7, 9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1752 (2018).....	14, 16
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374, (1992).....	16
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	7, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	15, 19

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Acands, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Epstein v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1573, 1576 (11th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>In re Elec. Mach. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>In re G.A.D., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Mintze</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>In re Reswick</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2011).....	14, 17, 19
<i>In re Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018).....	16, 19, 20
<i>In re U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Matter of Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing Inc.</i> , 945. F. 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14, 17
<i>Sanders Confectionery Prods., Inc., v. Heller Fin., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir.1992).....	9

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>In re Daniel</i> , 404 B.R. 318 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>In re Goodrich</i> , 587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. D. Vermont 2018).....	16, 17

<i>In re Harris</i> , 342 B.R. 274 (Bank. N.D. Ohio 2006).....	20
<i>In re Jones</i> , 338 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D. NC 2006).....	18
<i>In re Jupiter</i> , 334 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>In re Wade</i> , 592 B.R. 672 (Bank. N.D. Ill. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Vitalich v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 569 B.R. 502 (D.N.D. Cal. 2016).....	19

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	14
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(5).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 362(c).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A).....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lehnert, Kimberly, <i>Termination of the Stay for Successive Filers: Interpreting § 362(c)(3)</i> , 29 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 243, 277 (2012).....	17
